production taxes from revenue. Revenue recognition related to our land sales and other sundry income will remain
substantially unchanged. Adoption of the standard will result in (i) the acceleration of easement and sundry income as
unearned revenue decreases, (ii) a reduction in oil and gas royalty revenue with a corresponding reduction in taxes, other
than income taxes, and (iii) an increase in deferred income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. In
addition, we are implementing appropriate changes to our business processes, systems, and controls to support recognition
and disclosure requirements as a result of the new standard. We plan to apply the full retrospective method with optional
practical expedients upon adoption. Under this transition approach, all prior periods presented in the financial statements
will be presented as though the new standard had always been in effect.

F-10

Expected Impact to Reported Results

Adoption of the standard related to revenue recognition is expected to impact our reports results as follows (in thousands,
except per share amounts):

  As reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment As Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Income:

For the year ended December 31, 2017
Revenue  $ 132,329  $ 22,305  $ 154,634
Taxes, other than income taxes   3,161   (2,896)   265
Income taxes — deferred   (3,365)   4,331   966
Net income   76,361   20,870   97,231
Net income per Sub-share Certificate   9.72   2.66   12.38

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Revenue  $ 59,911  $ 6,197  $ 66,108
Taxes, other than income taxes   1,779   (1,612)   167
Income taxes — deferred   (4,194)   2,774   (1,420)
Net income   37,240   5,035   42,275
Net income per Sub-share Certificate   4.66   0.63   5.29

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

As of December 31, 2017
Assets:

Accrued receivables  $ 18,205  $ (433)  $ 17,772
Deferred tax asset (liability)   6,992   (7,106)   (114)

Liabilities and Capital:

Unearned revenue  $ 41,375  $ (33,011)  $ 8,364
Other taxes payable   433   (433)   —
Net proceeds from all sources   79,997   25,905   105,902

As of December 31, 2016

Assets:
Accrued receivables  $ 6,550  $ (277)  $ 6,273
Deferred tax asset   3,875   (2,774)   1,101

Liabilities and Capital:

Unearned revenue  $ 11,775  $ (7,809)  $ 3,966
Other taxes payable   277   (277)   —
Net proceeds from all sources   48,584   5,035   53,619

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, “Leases (Topic“ 842)2 .” This ASU requires lessees to recognize a
right of use asset and lease liability on the balance sheet for all leases, with the exception of short-term leases. The new
guidance will also require significant disclosures about the amount, timing and uncertainty of cash flows from leases. In
January 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-01, “Land Easement Practical Expedie“ nt for Transition to Topic 842” that
clarifies the application of the new lease guidance to land easements. The ASU allows an optional transition practical